
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, November 16, 2007 – 1000 MST 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 

 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (590 new fires) 
New large fires:   14 (*) 
Large fires contained:  10 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Indian Boy, Osage Agency, BIA. Three miles northwest of Wynona, OK. Timber and grass. Creeping, smoldering 
and isolated interior torching. Structures and petroleum wells threatened. 
 
Jackson Swamp, North Carolina State DOF. Eight miles southeast of Lumberton, NC. Southern rough. Running 
and spotting. 
 
Recreation, Florida State DOF. Thirty two miles west of Coral Springs, FL. Grass. No further information 
received. 
 

Incident 
Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
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Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Indian Boy OK OSA 104 3 90 11/16 11 0 0 7 0 0 1.2K BIA 

* Jackson 
Swamp NC NCS 400 104 80 UNK 7 4 0 2 1 0 NR ST 

* Recreation  FL FLS 500 --- 0 UNK 32 --- 0 10 0 0 NR ST 

87 North TX TXS 996 --- 100 --- 6 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Cedar Knob GA CHF 807 --- 100 --- 8 --- 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

TXS – Texas Forest Service  CHF – Chattahoochee-Oconee NF 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 487
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3



 

 
Jack, Yosemite NP. Ten miles southeast of El Portal, CA. Timber and manzanita. Minimal fire behavior. 
 

Incident 
Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
CTN 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost 

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Jack CA YNP 311 0 15 11/30 27 - 50 1 1 1 0 544K NPS 

 
 

 

 
Chi Chi, Southern Land Office, Montana DNRC. Ten miles west of Melville, MT. Grass. Short runs and 
smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size Chge 

24 Hrs 
% 

CTN 
Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
Chge 
24 Hrs

Crw Eng Heli Strc 
Lost

$$ 
CTD 

Origin 
Own 

* Chi Chi MT SOS 18,000 -4,000 90 11/17 50 -2 1 9 0 36 150K ST 

 
 

 

 
Golf Course, Mark Twain NF. Three miles north of Viburnum, MO. Timber litter. No new information. 
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Chge 
24 Hrs 

% 
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Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
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Pers 
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24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc

Lost
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Golf Course MO MTF 103 --- 90 UNK 6 --- 0 0 0 0 0 FS 

* Last Day MN MNS 5,100 1,100 100 --- 20 0 0 5 1 0 8.0K PRI 

* Windy MN MNS 1,504 -496 100 --- 2 0 0 1 0 0 3.0K PRI 

* Red Eye MN MNS 330 -10 100 --- 3 0 0 2 0 0 2.0K ST 

MNS - Minnesota DNR 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern California Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 48
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 10
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

Eastern Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 12
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 1
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* Bradshaw KS KSX 1,132 --- 100 --- 20 --- 0 0 0 0 6K CNTY 

* Porter KS KSX 800 --- 100 --- 30 --- 0 4 0 0 NR CNTY 

* Power SD PRA 582 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 70K BIA 

KSX – Kansas Counties PRA - Pine Ridge Agency, BIA 
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 August AZ PNF 630 --- 100 --- 23 --- 1 4 0 0 1.1M FS 

* Park Springs NM N4S 420 --- 100 --- 24 --- 0 8 0 0 NR ST 

PNF - Prescott NF N4S -  Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Elevated fire potential next week in southern California with a critical fire 
weather event.  Windy and dry conditions will continue today across the central and southern Great Plains.  
Relative humidity will continue to drop in the Southeast with a very dry air mass in place.  By next week, a strong 
Santa Ana wind event is expected in southern California (Tuesday through Thursday) and windy and dry 
conditions will develop across portions of the Southwest and southern Great Plains.       
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 9
New large fires: 3
Uncontained large fires: 0

Southwest Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 

Serious Injury Procedures 

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work 
environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is 
important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made. 

 Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as 
what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe 
before doing an assessment. 

 Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries. 

 Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your 
crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, 
follow the plan.  

 Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following  

• Number of people injured  
• Type of injuries  
• Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)  
• Mechanism of injury  
• Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc) 

 Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of 
resources, this decision my already be made for you. 

 Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients 
condition and await instructions. 

 If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment 
provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft. 

 If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in 
relays. 

 Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and 
timelines, and document any other pertinent information. 

 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

6

1,806

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

702

14

2,509

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

11 

  

  

5

11

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

41 
 

153 

7

23

48

176

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

5

112

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

28,789 

  

  

10

28,901

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

  

  

3

1

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

420 

1

1

2

421

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

582

  

  

  

  

1

0

6 
 

2,198 

1

15

9

2,795

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

2,556 

4

225

12

2,781

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

437

  

  

  

  

1

1

452 
 

3,555 

16

918

487

4,911

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

25

1,132

6

1,806

0

0

2

1

521 
 

37,683 

36

1,884

590

42,506
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

31

2,450

38

63,309

18 
 

605 

350 
 

458,650 

7

2

447

525,019

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

315

61,250

290

282,500

49

82,509

39 
 

327 

1,898 
 

155,899 

1,162

281,530

3,753

864,015

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

212

221

47

534

5

105

34 
 

33 

2,576 
 

81,862 

764

125,665

3,638

208,420

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

74

32,707

166

10,049

15

36

51 
 

2,503 

4,127 
 

401,389 

761

909,371

5,194

1,356,055

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,014

62,741

74

33,224

22

896

37 
 

21,460 

1,182 
 

344,903 

1,030

652,111

3,359

1,115,335

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

24,652

655

1,098,152

4

9

49 
 

7,214 

932 
 

356,943 

742

947,203

2,435

2,434,173

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

7,748

498

541,924

7

38

25 
 

379 

212 
 

225,117 

118

114,941

876

890,147

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

796

16,171

157

7,463

9

1,540

80 
 

674 

946 
 

73,219 

1,537

49,274

3,525

148,341

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,059

29,881

593

16,357

15

1,567

37 
 

316 

1,129 
 

92,122 

509

9,719

3,342

149,962

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

492

8,720

  

  

80

1,685

34 
 

521 

11,084 
 

146,432 

615

46,608

12,305

203,966

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

453

22,055

  

  

112

344,636

79 
 

67,683 

38,614 
 

880,410 

997

165,313

40,255

1,480,097

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,487

266,149

2,511

1,992,653

356

496,330

483 
 

101,715 

63,050 
 

3,216,946 

8,242

3,301,737

79,129

9,375,530
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 73,958 

Ten Year Average Acres 6,891,573 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

390

44

1,978

1

337

  
 

  

  
 

  

39

4,941

84

7,646

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

103

  

  

1 
 

111 

  
 

  

54

3,110

55

3,324

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

60

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

7

76

7

136

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

14 
 

137 

4

66

18

203

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

20

  

  

0 
 

2 

1 
 

2 

2

1,002

3

1,026

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

15

0

15

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

30

3

195

  

  

1 
 

1,480 

  
 

  

1

850

6

2,555

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

75

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

103 

1

120

2

298

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

47

  
 

  

1 
 

40 

  

  

2

87

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

7

1,490

  
 

  

1 
 

3,500 

7

5,986

15

10,976

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

420

47

2,431

9

1,874

2 
 

1,593 

18 
 

3,782 

115

16,166

192

26,266



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

35

11,278

166

25,338

69

15,204

9 
 

1,220 

  
 

  

1,815

64,089

2,094

117,129

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

641

9

20,213

23 
 

455 

45 
 

5,061 

449

22,268

535

48,638

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

365

15

3,336

14 
 

1,678 

6 
 

77 

103

10,220

142

15,676

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

891

24

4,845

299

22,313

15 
 

673 

227 
 

5,828 

401

31,557

972

66,107

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

33

14,852

9

3,337

7 
 

562 

36 
 

11,943 

118

26,741

208

59,599

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

6 
 

3,889 

  
 

  

2

1,431

22

10,804

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

65

13,965

77

18,611

11

2,876

25 
 

9,023 

  
 

  

299

75,591

477

120,066

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

5,736

47

22,164

111

25,953

19 
 

7,046 

43 
 

6,499 

148

47,603

421

115,001

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

16,060

  

  

462

67,309

36 
 

4,241 

1,529 
 

96,040 

149

35,925

2,224

219,575

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

360

213,961

80 
 

64,395 

14,933 
 

954,813 

875

859,147

16,277

2,112,637

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

241

70,415

369

90,885

1,350

375,917

234 
 

93,182 

16,823 
 

1,100,911 

4,359

1,174,572

23,376

2,905,882
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

39,045

18

55,993

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

124,768

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

6

18

10

20

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

26 
 

784 

  

  

11

663

37

1,447

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,232 

  

  

74

90,448

83

93,680

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

32 

0

75

47

148,961

52

149,068

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

31,715

46

37,546

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

371

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

10

107

23

478

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

2,753 

  

  

3

3,888

21

6,641

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

43,057

18

55,993

83 
 

41,662 

5

767

195

276,613

341

418,092

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


