# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, November 16, 2007 – 1000 MST National Preparedness Level 1

#### **National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)**

Initial attack activity: Light (590 new fires)

New large fires: 14 (\*)
Large fires contained: 10
Uncontained large fires: 6
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

#### Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires: 487
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 3

**Indian Boy**, Osage Agency, BIA. Three miles northwest of Wynona, OK. Timber and grass. Creeping, smoldering and isolated interior torching. Structures and petroleum wells threatened.

**Jackson Swamp**, North Carolina State DOF. Eight miles southeast of Lumberton, NC. Southern rough. Running and spotting.

**Recreation,** Florida State DOF. Thirty two miles west of Coral Springs, FL. Grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Indian Boy	ок	OSA	104	3	90	11/16	11	0	0	7	0	0	1.2K	BIA
* Jackson Swamp	NC	NCS	400	104	80	UNK	7	4	0	2	1	0	NR	ST
* Recreation	FL	FLS	500		0	UNK	32		0	10	0	0	NR	ST
87 North	TX	TXS	996		100		6		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Cedar Knob	GA	CHF	807		100		8		0	0	0	0	NR	FS

TXS – Texas Forest Service CHF – Chattahoochee-Oconee NF

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. \*\*

#### Southern California Area (PL 3)

New fires:48New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

Jack, Yosemite NP. Ten miles southeast of El Portal, CA. Timber and manzanita. Minimal fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Jack	CA	YNP	311	0	15	11/30	27	- 50	1	1	1	0	544K	NPS

#### Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:10New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

**Chi Chi**, Southern Land Office, Montana DNRC. Ten miles west of Melville, MT. Grass. Short runs and smoldering. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Chi Chi	MT	sos	18,000	-4,000	90	11/17	50	-2	1	9	0	36	150K	ST

## Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 12
New large fires: 4
Uncontained large fires: 1

Golf Course, Mark Twain NF. Three miles north of Viburnum, MO. Timber litter. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Golf Course	МО	MTF	103		90	UNK	6		0	0	0	0	0	FS
* Last Day	MN	MNS	5,100	1,100	100		20	0	0	5	1	0	8.0K	PRI
* Windy	MN	MNS	1,504	-496	100		2	0	0	1	0	0	3.0K	PRI
* Red Eye	MN	MNS	330	-10	100		3	0	0	2	0	0	2.0K	ST

MNS - Minnesota DNR

#### Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:9New large fires:3Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Bradshaw	KS	KSX	1,132		100		20		0	0	0	0	6K	CNTY
* Porter	KS	KSX	800		100		30		0	4	0	0	NR	CNTY
* Power	SD	PRA	582	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	70K	BIA

KSX - Kansas Counties PRA - Pine Ridge Agency, BIA

#### Southwest Area (PL 1)

New fires:2New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
August	ΑZ	PNF	630		100		23		1	4	0	0	1.1M	FS
* Park Springs	NM	N4S	420		100		24		0	8	0	0	NR	ST

PNF - Prescott NF N4S - Las Vegas District, New Mexico State Forestry

Predictive Services Discussion: Elevated fire potential next week in southern California with a critical fire weather event. Windy and dry conditions will continue today across the central and southern Great Plains. Relative humidity will continue to drop in the Southeast with a very dry air mass in place. By next week, a strong Santa Ana wind event is expected in southern California (Tuesday through Thursday) and windy and dry conditions will develop across portions of the Southwest and southern Great Plains.



## http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

#### **Serious Injury Procedures**

Dealing with serious injuries on the fireline can add even more stress to our hectic work environment. In the event a fireline accident occurs, adherence to the following principles is important to insure an adequate and appropriate response is made.

- Before entering the scene, determine whether it is safe to approach. Look for hazards as well as what may have happened. It may be necessary to move the patient or to make the area safe before doing an assessment.
- Provide first aid and assess the extent of the injuries.
- Make contact with your supervisor. Depending on the complexity of the fire, that could be your crew boss, the Division Supervisor, the IC, or even dispatch. If your fire has a medical plan, follow the plan.
- Provide them with accurate, concise information on the following
  - Number of people injured
  - Type of injuries
  - Severity of injuries (light, moderate, severe, life threatening)
  - Mechanism of injury
  - Vital signs (pulse, respirations, level of consciousness, etc)
- Determine the best method of evacuation. Depending on the severity of injury or availability of resources, this decision my already be made for you.
- Keep the radio frequency clear of non-emergency traffic, provide updates of the patients condition and await instructions.
- If evacuation is by helicopter, it may be necessary to construct a helispot. Document treatment provided in case it is necessary to send the information along with the patient in the aircraft.
- If the patient needs to be carried to a road, insure enough people are available to work in relays.
- Once the patient is clear, take a moment to write down witness statements, clean up notes and timelines, and document any other pertinent information.

## **Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
Marilana	FIRES	1	6				7	
Northwest	ACRES	1	1,806				702	2,509
Northern California	FIRES					5		5
Northern Camornia	ACRES					11		11
Southern California	FIRES					41	7	48
Council Camerina	ACRES					153	23	176
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5				5		10
TOTALICITI PRODUCES	ACRES	112				28,789		28,901
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES					3		3
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES					1		1
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1	1	2
Counwood	ACRES					420	1	421
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1			1	6	1	9
rtooky wountain	ACRES	582			0	2,198	15	2,795
Eastern Area	FIRES					8	4	12
Luctom / trou	ACRES					2,556	225	2,781
Southern Area	FIRES	18			1	452	16	487
	ACRES	437			1	3,555	918	4,911
TOTAL	FIRES	25	6	0	2	521	36	590
	ACRES	1,132	1,806	0	1	37,683	1,884	42,506

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	31	38	18	350	7	447
Alaska	ACRES	3	2,450	63,309	605	458,650	2	525,019
Northwest	FIRES	315	290	49	39	1,898	1,162	3,753
Northwest	ACRES	61,250	282,500	82,509	327	155,899	281,530	864,015
Northern California	FIRES	212	47	5	34	2,576	764	3,638
	ACRES	221	534	105	33	81,862	125,665	208,420
Southern California	FIRES	74	166	15	51	4,127	761	5,194
	ACRES	32,707	10,049	36	2,503	401,389	909,371	1,356,055
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,014	74	22	37	1,182	1,030	3,359
TVOTUTOTIT TVOORIGO	ACRES	62,741	33,224	896	21,460	344,903	652,111	1,115,335
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	53	655	4	49	932	742	2,435
	ACRES	24,652	1,098,152	9	7,214	356,943	947,203	2,434,173
Western Great Basin	FIRES	16	498	7	25	212	118	876
	ACRES	7,748	541,924	38	379	225,117	114,941	890,147
Southwest	FIRES	796	157	9	80	946	1,537	3,525
	ACRES	16,171	7,463	1,540	674	73,219	49,274	148,341
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1,059	593	15	37	1,129	509	3,342
	ACRES	29,881	16,357	1,567	316	92,122	9,719	149,962
Eastern Area	FIRES	492		80	34	11,084	615	12,305
	ACRES	8,720		1,685	521	146,432	46,608	203,966
Southern Area	FIRES	453		112	79	38,614	997	40,255
	ACRES	22,055		344,636				1,480,097
TOTAL	FIRES	4,487	2,511	356	483	63,050	8,242	79,129
	ACRES	266,149	1,992,653	496,330	101,715	3,216,946	3,301,737	9,375,530

Ten Year Average Fires	73,958
Ten Year Average Acres	6,891,573

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

## **Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Aldoka	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0	44	1			39	84
Northwest	ACRES	390	1,978	337			4,941	7,646
Northern California	FIRES		0		1		54	55
Trontinoni Gamornia	ACRES		103		111		3,110	3,324
Southern California	FIRES		0				7	7
	ACRES		60				76	136
Northern Rockies	FIRES					14	4	18
T TOTAL TO THE OWN OF	ACRES					137	66	203
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0		0	1	2	3
	ACRES		20		2	2	1,002	1,026
Western Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
Wooden Groat Baen	ACRES						15	15
Southwest	FIRES	1	3		1		1	6
	ACRES	30	195		1,480		850	2,555
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0			1	1	2
	ACRES		75			103	120	298
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		1		2
	ACRES			47		40		87
Southern Area	FIRES			7		1	7	15
	ACRES			1,490		3,500	5,986	10,976
TOTAL	FIRES	1	47	9	2	18	115	192
	ACRES	420	2,431	1,874	1,593	3,782	16,166	26,266

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					20,650		20,650
Northwest	FIRES	35	166	69	9		1,815	2,094
Northwoot	ACRES	11,278	25,338	15,204	1,220		64,089	117,129
Northern California	FIRES		9	9	23	45	449	535
	ACRES		641	20,213	455	5,061	22,268	48,638
Southern California	FIRES		4	15	14	6	103	142
	ACRES		365	3,336	1,678	77	10,220	15,676
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6	24	299	15	227	401	972
	ACRES	891	4,845	22,313	673	5,828	31,557	66,107
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	33	9	7	36	118	208
	ACRES	2,164	14,852	3,337	562	11,943	26,741	59,599
Western Great Basin	FIRES		9	5	6		2	22
	ACRES		4,069	1,415	3,889		1,431	10,804
Southwest	FIRES	65	77	11	25		299	477
	ACRES	13,965	18,611	2,876	9,023		75,591	120,066
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	53	47	111	19	43	148	421
•	ACRES	5,736	22,164	25,953	7,046	6,499	47,603	115,001
Eastern Area	FIRES	48		462	36	1,529	149	2,224
	ACRES	16,060		67,309	4,241	96,040	35,925	219,575
Southern Area	FIRES	29		360	80	14,933	875	16,277
	ACRES	20,321		213,961	64,395	954,813	859,147	2,112,637
TOTAL	FIRES	241	369	1,350	234	16,823	4,359	23,376
	ACRES	70,415	90,885	375,917	93,182	1,100,911	1,174,572	2,905,882

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		39,045	55,993	29,188	542		124,768
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Nottriwest	ACRES						802	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	6	10
Northern California	ACRES				1	1	18	20
Southern California	FIRES				26		11	37
Southern Camornia	ACRES				784		663	1,447
Northern Rockies	FIRES				9		74	83
Northern Nockies	ACRES				3,232		90,448	93,680
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	47	52
Lasterii Great Basiii	ACRES				32	75	148,961	149,068
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,631					3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		5	1	39	46
Counwest	ACRES		10		5,672	149	31,715	37,546
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		10	23
rtooky Wournam	ACRES		371		0		107	478
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Lastern Area	ACRES	_					11	11
Southern Area	FIRES				18		3	21
Southern Area	ACRES				2,753		3,888	6,641
TOTAL	FIRES	0	40	18	83	5	195	341
	ACRES	0	43,057	55,993	41,662	767	276,613	418,092

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*\*